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In the early 1960's school systems in two states were reclassified from state government dependent systems to local government schools, which affected the employment data reported for them.

Effective with 1961 employment data, local public school systems in North Carolina are classed as dependent systems of county governments. Formerly they were treated as being jointly administered by the state, by certain cities, and by counties. Most employees serving such schools were counted as state government employees. Employment data for 1952 through 1960 were also revised for North Carolina state and local government figures.

A similar change in classification was also applied to Delaware school systems, effective with 1962 employment data. The "State Board unit schools" there, treated previously as part of a single state-administered school system, were reclassified as independent school district governments. Employment data for 1952 through 1961 were also revised for Delaware state and local government figures.

These prior year revisions have NOT been applied to this data base. First, the revisions were applied primarily only at the United States total level. Limited revised data specifically for Delaware and North Carolina were shown only for 1953 and 1957. 

Second, the revisions did not provide sufficient detail for this data base. For instance, revised amounts for full-time employees and payrolls were not provided. 

Third, the level of rounding used for the revisions was larger than that used in the tables from which this data base was extracted. Revised employment was in thousands (versus whole numbers for this data base) while revised payroll data were in millions of dollars (versus thousands for which most reports published payroll data).

Note that the total number of school employees and their payrolls did not change, just their distribution between state and local levels.

The following chart provides an APPROXIMATION of the revised amounts for the 1962 reclassification of Delaware and North Carolina school employees from state government to local government. It was derived by comparing the before and after amounts. The distinction between Delaware and North Carolina revisions was made on the assumption that the entire revision for county government employees was due to North Carolina and for school district employees to Delaware.

	 
 
 
 
Year
	Delaware and

North Carolina
	Delaware 
	North Carolina

	
	From state to local
	From state to school
	From state to county

	
	government employee
	district employee
	government employee

	
	Total
	
	Total
	Total
	
	Total
	Total
	
	Total

	
	Emp
	FTEqE
	Pay
	Emp
	FTEqE
	Pay
	Emp
	FTEqE
	Pay

	1961
	2
	2
	1.0
	NA
	2
	1.0
	NA
	(1)
	(1)

	1960
	65
	58
	20.8
	NA
	2
	0.8
	NA
	56
	20.0

	1959
	64
	55
	20.4
	NA
	2
	0.8
	NA
	53
	19.6

	1958
	61
	53
	18.8
	NA
	2
	0.8
	NA
	51
	18.0

	1957
	58
	51
	15.9
	NA
	2
	0.7
	NA
	49
	15.2

	1956
	54
	52
	15.1
	NA
	2
	0.5
	NA
	50
	14.6

	1955
	51
	48
	14.5
	NA
	1
	0.5
	NA
	47
	14.0

	1954
	49
	47
	13.9
	NA
	1
	0.4
	NA
	46
	13.5

	1953
	47
	45
	13.2
	NA
	1
	0.4
	NA
	44
	12.8

	1952
	43
	41
	10.5
	NA
	1
	0.3
	NA
	40
	10.2


(1) The reclassification of North Carolina school employees was first applied in the 1961 report, State Distribution of Public Employment (rather than as a later revision).

Abbreviations: Emp     = Employment (in thousands)



 FTEqE = Full-time equivalent employment (in thousands)



 Pay       = Payrolls (in millions of dollars)
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